

NO. 68056-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WILLIS A. WHIPPLE,

Appellant.

2012 JUL 19 PM 1:22  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*[Signature]*

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MARK K. ROE  
Prosecuting Attorney

JOHN J. JUHL  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office  
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504  
Everett, Washington 98201  
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. FACTS OF THE CRIME.....	1
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE.....	5
1. Legal Standards. ....	5
2. Rape Of A Child In The First Degree.....	8
3. Definition Of Sexual Intercourse.....	8
4. Generic Testimony. ....	10
B. PROSECUTOR'S STATEMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	13
1. Determining Witness Credibility.....	15
2. The Evidence Was Sufficient.....	18
3. The Petrich Instruction.....	19
4. The Jury Was Not Told To Assume Nothing Happened.....	20
5. Mitigating Jury Instructions.....	22
C. THE CONDITION OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY WAS NOT VAGUE AND WAS CRIME RELATED.....	25
1. Condition 7. ....	25
2. Condition 8. ....	27
IV. CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Slattery v. City of Seattle</u> , 169 Wn. 144, 13 P.2d 464 (1932) .....	23
<u>State v. Alvarez</u> , 128 Wn.2d 1, 904 P.2d 754 (1995) .....	5
<u>State v. Atterton</u> , 81 Wn. App. 470, 915 P.2d 535 (1996) .....	5
<u>State v. Bahl</u> , 137 Wn. App. 709, 159 P.3d 416 (2007) <u>rev'd in part</u> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008) .....	25, 26, 27, 28
<u>State v. Bahl</u> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2010) .....	27
<u>State v. Blight</u> , 89 Wn.2d 38, 569 P.2d 1129 (1977) .....	27
<u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	13
<u>State v. Brockob</u> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006) .....	6
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) .....	14
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 55 Wn. App. 738, 780 P.2d 880 (1989), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 114 Wn.2d 1014, 791 P.2d 897 (1990).....	10
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990) .....	7
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	6
<u>State v. Emery</u> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) .....	23
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 96 Wn.2d 1, 633 P.2d 83 (1981) .....	14
<u>State v. Galisa</u> , 63 Wn. App. 833, 822 P.2d 303 (1992).....	6
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995)....	13, 22, 23
<u>State v. Goodman</u> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004).....	6
<u>State v. Guizzotti</u> , 60 Wn. App. 289, 803 P.2d 808, <u>review denied</u> , 116 Wn.2d 1026, 812 P.2d 102 (1991).....	24
<u>State v. Harvey</u> , 34 Wn. App. 737, 664 P.2d 1281, <u>review denied</u> , 100 Wn.2d 1008 (1983).....	14, 22
<u>State v. Hayes</u> , 81 Wn. App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996). 7, 9, 10, 11, 12	
<u>State v. Hosier</u> , 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006) .....	6
<u>State v. Huber</u> , 129 Wn. App. 499, 119 P.3d 388 (2005) .....	24
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 62 Wn. App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991).....	7
<u>State v. McKeown</u> , 23 Wn. App. 582, 596 P.2d 1100 (1979) .....	6
<u>State v. Parramore</u> , 53 Wn. App. 527, 768 P.2d 530 (1989) .....	27
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) .9, 10, 19, 20	
<u>State v. Randecker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 512, 487 P.2d 1295 (1971) .....	6, 7
<u>State v. Reeder</u> , 46 Wn.2d 888, 285 P.2d 884 (1955).....	14
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 120 Wn.2d 549, 844 P.2d 416 (1993) .....	24
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993) .....	27
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	6
<u>State v. Stein</u> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001) .....	25

<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	13, 14, 22, 23
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	23
<u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992)	7
<b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>	
<u>Malone v. United States</u> , 502 F.2d 554 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974)	27
<b><u>WASHINGTON STATUTES</u></b>	
RCW 9.94A.030(10)	27
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(a)	26
RCW 9A.44.010 (1)(c)	9
RCW 9A.44.073	8
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
WPIC 1.02	12, 24
WPIC 3.01	10
WPIC 4.01	19
WPIC 4.25	10, 20
WPIC 44.11	8, 10
WPIC 45.01	9
